BE RE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM SSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING) JURISDICTION OF POWELL ROAD) FROM HIGHWAY 339 TO NORTH MAIN ST) TO THE CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER, ORE.)

546

ORDER NO. 2095-004

As the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners deem it is in the best interest of the County to transfer the portion of County Road No. 546 (Powell Road) from Highway 339 (Freewater Highway) to County Road No. 541 (North Main Street) to the City of Milton-Freewater in Umatilla County, Oregon, and

IT APPEARING that the City of Milton-Freewater and Umatilla County entered into an intergovernmental agreement dated August 19, 1993, obligating the City to assume jurisdiction over Powell Road and County Bridge No. 470 upon completion of the sewage and road upgrading project on same, and

IT APPEARING that the sewage and upgrading project has been completed and approved by the City, and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that a Public Hearing was held the <u>15th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>1995</u>, at <u>10:00 am</u> a.m. in Room 114 in the Hearing Room of the Board of Commissioners in the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon; that notice of the hearing and of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law; and considering any and all testimony, the Board of Commissioners finds it would be in the public interest to transfer jurisdiction of Powell Road from Highway 339 (Freewater Highway) to County Road No. 541 (North Main Street) to the City of Milton-Freewater, Oregon.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the County of Umatilla hereby offers to the City of Milton-Freewater jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 546 (Powell Road). The City of Milton-Freewater is hereby requested to accept the County's offer at the City's earliest municipal legislative hearing.

Dated this Oregon.	5 day	of	March.	1995,	in	Pendleton,
-----------------------	-------	----	--------	-------	----	------------

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Glen Youngman, Chairman Ca days Lono Thomas Groat County Clerk Bill Hansell, Commissioner M Adance mille Emile Holeman, Commissioner APPROVED AS TO FORM Eller Que William Jones, County Counsel

JURISDICTION TRANSFER ACCEPTED BY THE CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER Tormos A. NTE amer oury Jim Swayne, City Manager Mary Nichols, Mayo

James Rowan, Council Pres.